

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

AUG 18 2011

NO. 11-0478

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,

Respondent,

v.

JASON GILLISPIE,

Petitioner,

BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO THE PETITIONER'S BRIEF

DARRELL V. MCGRAW, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

LAURA YOUNG
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
812 Quarrier Street, 6th Floor
Charleston, West Virginia 25301
Telephone: 304-558-5830
State Bar No. 4173
E-mail: ljv@wvago.gov

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
III. STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION	6
IV. ARGUMENT	7
A. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in admitting a pool cue cut in half by police to reveal its metal interior.	7
1. Cutting the lightest pool cue of seven pool cues recovered from the crime scene was relevant to show the jury the nature and deadliness of the seven possible murder weapons, and it was not reversible error that the prosecutor did not establish which of the seven pool cues was the exact murder weapon	7
2. An expert was unnecessary to explain the pool cue's metal interior. ...	11
3. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in admitting the cut pool cue with regard to Rule 403	11
B. Error, if any existed, concerning the admission of the cut pool cue was harmless.	12
1. Removing the cut pool cue from the evidence presented at trial, the remaining evidence was sufficient to support the conviction for Second-Degree Murder.	13
2. The cut pool cue was not impermissibly prejudicial.	14
C. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in denying Petitioner's motion for a new trial based upon alleged juror misconduct.	16
1. The trial court did not abuse its discretion because the evidence does not establish that Juror Burke had such a fixed opinion about Petitioner's guilt/innocence that he was precluded from impartially rendered judgment.	16

2.	The trial court did not abuse its discretion because Juror Burke was not shown to be actually biased.	19
3.	The trial court did not abuse its discretion because Petitioner did not show prejudice.	23
4.	The trial court did not abuse its discretion because Petitioner’s right to an impartial jury was not violated by the Juror Burke’s failure to respond to questions about the petition during <i>voir dire</i>	24
5.	The trial court did not rest its ruling on a lack of Petitioner’s diligence, and an inference was not created by the trial court that its ruling rested on any lack of Petitioner’s diligence.	27
D.	Error, if any existed, concerning the alleged juror misconduct was harmless	29
V.	CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18, 87 S. Ct. 824 (1967)	29
<i>Ladd v. State</i> , 3 S.W. 3d 547 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999)	17
<i>O'Dell v. Miller</i> , 211 W. Va. 285, 565 S.E.2d 407 (2002)	21
<i>Spurlin v. Nardo</i> , 145 W. Va. 408, 114 S.E.2d 913 (1960)	9
<i>State ex rel. Farmer v. McBride</i> , 224 W. Va. 469, 686 S.E.2d 609 (2009)	20, 23, 29
<i>State ex rel. Grob v. Blair</i> , 158 W. Va. 647, 214 S.E.2d 330 (1975)	29
<i>State ex rel. Quinones v. Rubenstein</i> , 218 W. Va. 388, 624 S.E.2d 825 (2005)	21, 24
<i>State v. Acord</i> , 175 W. Va. 611, 336 S.E.2d 741 (1985)	9, 10
<i>State v. Ascroft</i> , 172 W. Va. 640, 647, 309 S.E.2d 600, 607 (1983)	16
<i>State v. Atkins</i> , 163 W. Va. 502, 261 S.E.2d 55 (1979)	13, 15
<i>State v. Audia</i> , 171 W. Va. 568, 573, 301 S.E.2d 199, 205 (1983)	20
<i>State v. Bongalis</i> , 180 W. Va. 584, 378 S.E.2d 449 (1989)	13
<i>State v. Daniel</i> , 182 W. Va. 643, 391 S.E.2d 90 (1990)	7
<i>State v. Dellinger</i> , 225 W. Va. 736, 696 S.E.2d 38 (2010)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>State v. Douglass</i> , 28 W. Va. 297, 299 (1886)	13
<i>State v. Ferguson</i> , 165 W. Va. 529, 270 S.E.2d 166 (1990)	7
<i>State v. Finley</i> , 177 W. Va. 554, 355 S.E.2d 47 (1987)	25
<i>State v. Gilman</i> , 266 W. Va. 453, 702 S.E.2d 276, 285 (2010)	19, 20
<i>State v. Guthrie</i> , 194 W. Va. 657, 461 S.E.2d 163 (1995)	12, 13
<i>State v. Hatcher</i> , 211 W. Va. at 740, 568 S.E.2d at 47	25, 26, 27
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 225 W. Va. 218, 691 S.E.2d 813 (2010)	16, 17

<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 213 W. Va. 612, 584 S.E.2d 468 (2003)	7
<i>State v. Knuckles</i> , 196 W. Va. 416, 473 S.E.2d 131 (1996)	11
<i>State v. Kopa</i> , 173 W. Va. 43, 311 S.E.2d 412 (1983)	8, 9, 10
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 197 W. Va. 588, 476 S.E.2d 535 (1996)	16, 21
<i>State v. Mills</i> , 221 W. Va. 283, 654 S.E.2d 603 (2007)	19, 20
<i>State v. Morris</i> , 142 W. Va., 303, 95 S.E.2d 401 (1956)	13
<i>State v. Newman</i> , 101 W. Va. 356, 132 S.E. 728 (1926)	9
<i>State v. Peacher</i> , 167 W. Va. 540, 280 S.E.2d 559 (1981)	16, 24
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 194 W. Va. 569, 461 S.E.2d 75 (1995)	20, 24
<i>State v. Sharp</i> , 226 W. Va. 271, 700 S.E.2d 331 (2010)	12
<i>State v. White</i> , 223 W. Va. 527, 678 S.E.2d 33 (2009)	14, 16
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 157 W. Va. 1036, 207 S.E.2d 174 (1974)	17, 20
<i>U.S. v. Hasting</i> , 461 U.S. at 508-09, 103 S. Ct. at 1980, 76 L. Ed. 2d at 106	12
<i>United States v. Grandison</i> , 780 F.2d 426 (4th Cir. 1985)	10
STATUTES	
W. Va. Code § 61-2-1	13
W. Va. R. Evid. 401, 402	7
W. Va. R. Evid. 702	11
